
MANAGEMENT RESPONSE TO THE COUNTRY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM EVALUATION 
FOR AFGHANISTAN 

 
On 8 November 2012, the Director General, Independent Evaluation Department (IED), 
received the following response from the Managing Director General on behalf of Management, 
for the Country Assistance Program Evaluation for Afghanistan (IN.267-12):  
 

I. General Comments  
 
1. We appreciate the country assistance program evaluation (CAPE) for the 
Islamic Republic of Afghanistan. The CAPE provides an overview of ADB’s 
operations and efforts to respond to the country’s development needs.  
 
2. We agree with the successful ratings for ADB’s operations in the transport 
and energy sectors, where significant progress and impact have been made 
since 2002, and for non-sovereign operations. However, we disagree with the 
marginally less than successful overall assessment of ADB’s sovereign 
operations and of the overall program, and the so-called missed outcomes of 
Japan Fund for Poverty Reduction (JFPR) operations. The report also fails to 
reflect the sensitivity of its overall assessment and overall rating to minor 
changes in sector-based assessments: a change in only one of the 30 
components, for example the rating for efficiency of transport projects to “2” 
(“satisfactory”) instead of “1” (”less than satisfactory”), would lead to a rating of 
successful for ADB’s overall operations, rather than the CAPE’s “less than 
successful” rating.  
 
3. We are concerned about possible misleading inference and impression 
emanating from such a sensitive overall assessment, particularly in view of the 
fact that many physical projects were only recently completed or are still ongoing, 
and the lack of available data to assess outcomes and impacts, which have led 
to some unsubstantiated conjectures. In this context, we have serious 
reservations as to how some of the ADB operations were portrayed, including a 
number of unsubstantiated views such as on the use of the Design-Build (DB) 
contract modality, as well as on the issue of emergency approach. Regarding the 
latter, although ADB did prematurely declare Afghanistan to be in a post-conflict 
stage, ADB did employ a conflict conscious approach, and project processing 
and implementation followed ADB guidelines.  
 
4. While recognizing the importance of security in the context of 
Afghanistan’s development during 2002−2011, the CAPE fails to fully and 
properly analyze its implications for project design and implementation, as well 
as for the suitability and choice of financing modalities and instruments. 
 
II. Comments on Specific Recommendations  
 
4. Recommendation (1): (i) Acknowledge Afghanistan as a country still 
embroiled in conflict, (ii) Set the country partnership strategy (CPS) period 
for 3 years or less, and (iii) Help coordinate development partner efforts. 
We agree. We believe Afghanistan should be classified as a country in conflict 
with due recognition of associated difficulties that countries experience when at 
conflict. ADB and other development partners are not able to work in many parts 



of the country due to the ongoing conflict and associated security concerns. We 
will continue giving necessary attention to security considerations in our 
operations. A shorter CPS period, given the upcoming transition through 2014 
and the inherent uncertainty, has in fact already been considered and reiterated 
in IED’s recommendation. The CPS guidelines and the Fragile and Conflict-
Affected Situation (FCAS) approach provide sufficient flexibility in CPS 
preparation and planning. ADB’s Afghanistan Resident Mission (AFRM) will 
consult with the government about next steps regarding the future CPS. Aside 
from liaising with various line ministries and supporting project implementation 
efforts, AFRM actively participates with donors in weekly meetings such as 
UNAMA’s Country Team, Ambassadors’ Conclave, and Head of Agencies, and in 
periodic meetings of relevant working groups of the National Priority Programs 
(NPPs). In addition, ADB as the Secretariat for CAREC, is closely coordinating 
with Afghanistan and the CAREC development partners.  
 
5. Recommendation (2): Shift from an externally and centrally driven 
development approach in Afghanistan to one that responds to overall 
country demands. ADB’s assistance is already fully government-driven. ADB’s 
operations, particularly in the transport, energy, and natural resources sectors, 
have been responding to overall country demands. Requests for financing from 
ADB are for projects selected by the government based on the Afghanistan 
National Development Strategy (ANDS) and supporting national development 
planning documents. These documents are the result of internal consensus 
within the country themselves with respect to development priorities, with the 
process being supported by the donors. ADB consults with line ministries on a 
regular basis to identify needs and priorities. In addition, all of ADB’s financial 
assistance is channeled through the government’s core budget, unlike that of 
most development partners. This principle of 100% of ADB’s assistance being 
on-budget conforms to the Kabul Conference (July 2010) commitment by the 
international community to channel at least 50% of donor assistance through the 
core budget by the end of 2012, and is helping to strengthen the government’s 
commitments to greater transparency and governance in public financial 
management.  
 
6. Recommendation (3): Prioritize sustainability in the Kabul Process 
in coordination with other key development partners and address it in a 
holistic manner in the medium term, with adequate attention to fiscal 
implementation and financial provisions. We agree. In fact, this is the current 
status of ADB assistance, and we will continue our efforts to increase 
sustainability through better sector governance and increased emphasis on 
operations and maintenance (O&M). Efforts focusing on government-led 
responsibility for O&M are currently underway with ADB support in all our priority 
sectors. Under the Transport Network Development Investment Program, ADB is 
assisting in reforming the transport sector through the establishment of a rail 
authority, road authority, and road fund, the latter being specifically established to 
ensure adequate funding for road maintenance. The energy sector has an O&M 
strategy and Da Afghanistan Breshna Sherkat (DABS) is funding its O&M 
requirements through its internally generated revenues, with no subsidies from 
the government. Under an ongoing Water Resources Development Investment 
Program, ADB is providing (i) O&M training and planning for the water and 
agriculture ministry’s staff, (ii) interim O&M funds with the government assurance 



that they will allocate adequate recurrent budget, and (iii) water user association 
training for farmers in O&M and development of a financial sustainability 
mechanism.  
 
7. Recommendation (4): Develop and closely monitor a long-term 
capacity development and governance improvement plan. We concur with 
the recommended approach, which is ADB's current practice in Afghanistan. 
ADB has supported the government with both targeted and integrated 
approaches to capacity development and governance improvement. Visible 
capacity development is integrated and realized through ADB’s infrastructure 
programs. For example, in 2010 ADB worked with USAID to formulate a strategy 
for energy sector capacity development and to date, ADB has allocated nearly 
$50 million for capacity support in the energy sector. ADB is currently supporting 
capacity of the nation’s energy sector through: (i) sector master planning, (ii) 
O&M, (iii) Project Management Office support and training in procurement, 
project management and implementation, (iv) distribution planning, (v) DABS 
management assistance, and (vi) numerous formal training courses to impart 
sector knowledge. In the transport sector between 2003 and 2009, ADB provided 
$12.5 million through 11 technical assistance projects focused on capacity 
development. Since 2008, as sector planning has moved into programmed 
implementation with the finalization of ANDS, ADB’s transport interventions have 
been twinned with a step-by-step capacity development program of the Ministry 
of Public Works.  
 
8. Recommendation (5): Strengthen the management and operational 
procedures of the AITF and the resident mission in Kabul to play a more 
engaged role in supporting the Afghanistan program. We have serious 
reservations on the assessment of the structure and operation of the Afghanistan 
Infrastructure Trust Fund (AITF). The CAPE makes incorrect comparison of AITF 
– established only in late 2010, with the objective, structure and operation of the 
Afghanistan Reconstruction Trust Fund (ARTF) which was established in 2002.  
 
9. The ARTF was established in 2002 and serves as a coordinated financing 
mechanism for the government’s recurrent budget and priority reconstruction 
programs and projects. The ARTF is heavily concentrated on agriculture, rural 
development, education and social services, and public sector capacity building. 
The ARTF supports only small-scale rural infrastructure projects, whereas, in 
contrast, the AITF focuses on cofinancing ADB’s and the government’s medium 
to large scale infrastructure projects. Due to its direct involvement with projects 
across multiple sectors and the large number of relatively small contracts, the 
ARTF has a more complex administrative structure than the AITF, whereas the 
AITF implements cofinanced projects through line ministries. The agencies 
themselves are directly responsible for the administration and management of 
the projects. AFRM holds regular consultations with potential stakeholders and 
contributors to the AITF as well as with relevant government agencies. The 
report also ignores the fact that the AITF serves as a platform to discuss sector 
policy issues with current and potential donors, which facilitates a coordinated 
policy dialogue with the government. On accountability, all projects cofinanced by 
the AITF strictly follow the ADB’s on-budget approach, due diligence, 
procurement, and disbursement procedures. We also would like to note that AITF 



accounts are being regularly audited by an international audit firm as external 
auditor. 
 
10. While we agree that AFRM should be strengthened, we believe its current 
staffing is appropriate given the constraint in available resources. AFRM uses the 
Joint Venture approach which facilitates close and seamless cooperation at the 
operational and administrative levels between the RM and Headquarters, and 
maximizes the efficient use of staff resources. 


